

TOWN OF DUNBARTON, N.H. 1011 School Street, Dunbarton, N. H. 03046 Telephone: 774-3541 Fax: 774-5541

September 19, 2024

Daniel Goldner, Chairman New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street Concord, NH 03301

Email: ClerksOffice@PUC.NH.gov

Re: DE 24- ___ Dunbarton Community Power Plan Request for Approval

Dear Chairman, Goldner,

Attached please find the Dunbarton Community Power Plan for review and approval by the Commission pursuant to RSA 53-E:7. The Dunbarton Community Power Plan was approved by the Dunbarton voters on March 12, 2024.

The municipal employee who is the official liaison for questions about the approved or revised plan and who is authorized to request information from utilities under these rules is: Line Comeau, Town Administrator, 1011 School Street, Dunbarton, NH 03046, 603-774-3540 ext. 102, townadministrator@dunbartonnh.org.

The Town does not maintain a dedicated Community Power website outside the Energy Committee page on the Town website: https://www.dunbarton-energy.org/. The Town will notify the Commission if such a website is created, as required under PUC 2203.01(e).

The Town is providing copies of this plan on the same day as this submission to the Office of the Consumer Advocate, the NH Department of Energy, and the distribution utilities serving Dunbarton, Eversource and Unitil.

Pursuant to current Commission policy, this filing is being made electronically only. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Line Comeau

Town Administrator

cc: Department of Energy: registrations@energy.nh.gov, energy-litigation@energy.nh.gov

Office of the Consumer Advocate of NH: ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Eversource: daryush.donyavi@eversource.com, supplierservicesnh@eversource.com,

nhregulatory@eversource.com, and jessica.chiavara@eversource.com

Unitil: communityaggregation@unitil.com



TOWN OF DUNBARTON, N.H. 1011 School Street, Dunbarton, N. H. 03046 Telephone: 774-3541 Fax: 774-5541

September 19, 2024

Daniel Goldner, Chairman New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street Concord, NH 03301

Email: ClerksOffice@PUC.NH.gov

Re: DE 24- ___ Dunbarton Community Power Plan Request for Approval

Dear Chairman, Goldner,

Attached please find the Dunbarton Community Power Plan for review and approval by the Commission pursuant to RSA 53-E:7. The Dunbarton Community Power Plan was approved by the Dunbarton voters on March 12, 2024.

The municipal employee who is the official liaison for questions about the approved or revised plan and who is authorized to request information from utilities under these rules is: Line Comeau, Town Administrator, 1011 School Street, Dunbarton, NH 03046, 603-774-3540 ext. 102, townadministrator@dunbartonnh.org.

The Town does not maintain a dedicated Community Power website outside the Energy Committee page on the Town website: https://www.dunbarton-energy.org/. The Town will notify the Commission if such a website is created, as required under PUC 2203.01(e).

The Town is providing copies of this plan on the same day as this submission to the Office of the Consumer Advocate, the NH Department of Energy, and the distribution utilities serving Dunbarton, Eversource and Unitil.

Pursuant to current Commission policy, this filing is being made electronically only. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Line Comeau

Town Administrator

cc: Department of Energy: registrations@energy.nh.gov, energy-litigation@energy.nh.gov

Office of the Consumer Advocate of NH: ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Eversource: daryush.donyavi@eversource.com, supplierservicesnh@eversource.com,

nhregulatory@eversource.com, and jessica.chiavara@eversource.com

Unitil: communityaggregation@unitil.com



TOWN OF DUNBARTON, N.H. 1011 School Street, Dunbarton, N. H. 03046 Telephone: 774-3541 Fax: 774-5541

September 19, 2024

Subject: affirmation of appointment of the "Community Power Committee"

Motion: this motion is to reaffirm our decision made at the Dunbarton Board of Selectmen's meeting held on December 14, 2023 to appoint the Dunbarton Energy Committee as the "Community Power Committee" for the purpose of bringing Community Power to the Town of Dunbarton. With final decision made by the Board of Selectmen after their recommendation.

Vote: <u>3</u> - <u>0</u>

David Nault, Chairman

Michael Kaminski

Jystin Nault

Dunbarton Board of Selectmen

Date: 9/19/2024